Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) RECORDATION FO	DRM COVER SHEET
PATENT	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: <u>Connecticut Innovations, Incorporated</u>
REMOTERFALITY CORPORATION	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes x No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 12 /05/13	Street Address: 865 Brook Street
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City:Rocky Hill
Joint Research Agreement	State:Connecticut
Government Interest Assignment	Country:USAZip:06067
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes x No
Other	document is being filed together with a new application.
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) See Attached List
Additional numbers at	ttached? XX YesNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>Six (6)</u>
Name: Gregg J. Lallier, Esquire	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 240.00
Internal Address:	
Updike, Kelly & Spellacy, P.C.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:	Enclosed See PTO 2038 attached:
100 Pearl Street	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: <u>Hartford</u>	8. Payment Information
State: Connecticut Zip; 06103	See PIO 2038 attached; You are authorized to charge our Visa Account.
Phone Number: (860) 509-5347	Deposit Account Number
Docket Number: Fax (860) 548-2680	Authorized User Name
Emall Address:glallier@uks.com	
9. Signature: Joncon Soipel,	December 6, 2013
Deneen Seifel Signature	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents.
	eet) should be faxed to (671) 273-0140, or malled to: of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

OP \$240.00 5760826

. ·

PATENT REEL: 032046 FRAME: 0814

PATENT NUMBERS

Patenus

.

		Patent	Application			•
Patent	Brief Description	Type .	Number	Filing Date	Patent Issue Date	Patent Number
OmniDirectional	Orig Columbia	Granted		5/96	86/9	5,760,826
Imaging Apparatus	Patent					
OmniDirectional	Orig Columbia	Granted		12/97	9/00	6,118,474
Imaging Apparatus CIP	Patent - Cont. in					
	part					
Panoramic Imaging	RR Patent	Granted		1/99	8/03	6,611,282
Apparatus						
Combined Wide Angle	Columbia Patent	Granted		3/98	4/01	6,215,519
Narrow Angle Imaging						
Systems						
Adjustable Imaging	RR Patent	Granted		3/98	5.01	6,226,035
System with Wide Angle	Ę₽					
Capability						
Three Mirror Compact	RR Patent	Granted		2/11	3/13	8,451,318
Optic						

182059 v2/BN

,

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of December 5, 2013 by **REMOTEREALITY CORPORATION**, a Delaware corporation (the "**Debtor**") for the benefit of the Agent (as defined by the Security Agreement) and the Secured Parties (as defined by the Security Agreement) under the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement among Debtor, Agent and the Secured Parties dated as of December 5, 2013 (as amended and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), Debtor has granted to the Secured Parties a security interest in the Collateral (as defined by the Security Agreement), including without limitation the Domain Names, Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights (each as defined herein), listed on Schedule A attached hereto, all to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, this Agreement is supplemental to the provisions contained in the Security Agreement.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. **DEFINITIONS.** Unless otherwise defined herein, terms which are defined in the Security Agreement and used herein are so used as so defined. The following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Copyrights" means (a) all copyrights of the United States or any other country, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto; and (b) all copyright registrations filed in the United States or in any other country, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

"Domain Names" means all domain names and domain name registration applications, that are owned by Debtor or in which Debtor has any right, title or interest, now or in the future, including but not limited to all derivatives or variations, whether authorized or unauthorized, including those listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

"ICANN" means the Internet Corporation for Assigned Names and Numbers.

"Patents" means (a) all letters patent of the United States and all reissues and extensions thereof; and (b) all applications for letters patent of the United States and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof or any other country, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

-2-

"Registry" means, as applicable, (i) any domain name registry with whom the Domain Names are registered, (ii) the U.S. Copyright Office or any comparable office of any foreign jurisdiction with whom Copyrights are registered, or (iii) the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office or any comparable office of any state or foreign jurisdiction with whom Trademarks or Patents are registered.

"Trademarks" means (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers and the goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof or otherwise, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto; (b) all renewals thereof; and (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks.

2. <u>SECURITY INTEREST</u>.

2.1. <u>Security Interest</u>. As collateral security for the payment and performance in full of all of the Obligations, Debtor hereby unconditionally grants to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of all Secured Parties a continuing security interest in and first priority lien on the Domain Names, Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights that constitute Collateral, and all Proceeds (as defined in the Security Agreement) of any of the foregoing. Debtor hereby authorizes the Agent to take other appropriate steps to transfer effective ownership and control of such Domain Names, Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights, with the respective Registry upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and the exercise of the remedies of the Agent and/or any Secured Party under this Agreement and the Security Agreement.

Supplemental Security Agreement. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, 2.2. Debtor has granted to the Agent and Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in and lien on the Collateral (including certain Domain Names, Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights). The Security Agreement, and all rights and interests of the Agent and Secured Parties in and to the Collateral (including such Domain Names, Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights) thereunder, are hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects, and are hereby incorporated herein by reference thereto. In no event shall this Agreement, the grants hereunder, or the recordation of this Agreement (or any document hereunder) with the respective Registry, adversely affect or impair, in any way or to any extent, the Security Agreement, the security interest of the Agent and/or any Secured Party in the Collateral (including the Domain Names, Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights that constitute Collateral) pursuant to the Security Agreement and this Agreement, the attachment and perfection of such security interest under the UCC (including the security interest in such Domain Names, Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights), or any present or future rights and interests of the Agent and/or any Secured Party in and to the Collateral under or in connection with the Security Agreement, this Agreement or the UCC. Any and all rights and interests of the Agent and/or any Secured Party in and to the Domain Names.

-3-

Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights that constitute Collateral (and any and all Obligations of Debtor with respect to such Domain Names, Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights) provided herein, or arising hereunder or in connection herewith, shall only supplement and be cumulative and in addition to the rights and interests of the Agent and Secured Parties (and the Obligations of Debtor) in, to or with respect to the Collateral (including such Domain Names, Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights) provided in or arising under or in connection with the Security Agreement and shall not be in derogation thereof. NEITHER THE AGENT NOR ANY SECURED PARTY ASSUMES ANY LIABILITY ARISING IN ANY WAY BY REASON OF HOLDING SUCH COLLATERAL.

3. <u>AFTER-ACQUIRED DOMAIN NAMES, ETC.</u>

3.1. <u>After-Acquired Domain Names, Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents</u>. If, before the Obligations shall have been finally paid and satisfied in full, Debtor shall obtain any right, title or interest in or to any other or new Domain Names, Trademarks, Copyrights or Patents that constitute Collateral, or become entitled to the benefit of any such Domain Names, Trademarks, Copyrights or Patents or any variation or improvement on any of such Domain Name Collateral, the provisions of this Agreement and the Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto and Debtor shall promptly give to the Agent notice thereof in writing and execute and deliver to the Agent such documents or instruments as the Agent may reasonably request further to implement, preserve or evidence the interests of the Agent and Secured Parties therein.

3.2. <u>Amendment to Schedule</u>. Debtor authorizes the Agent to modify this Agreement and the Assignment, without the necessity of Debtor's further approval or signature, by amending <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and the <u>Annex</u> to the Assignment hereto to include any future or other Domain Names, Trademarks, Copyrights or Patents under Section 2 or Section 3 hereof that constitute Collateral and/or to delete Domain Names, Trademarks, Copyrights or Patents terminated by Debtor pursuant to the Security Agreement.

4. NO ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITY. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY CONTAINED HEREIN, NEITHER THE AGENT NOR ANY SECURED PARTY ASSUMES ANY LIABILITIES OF THE DEBTOR WITH RESPECT TO ANY CLAIM OR CLAIMS REGARDING THE DEBTOR'S OWNERSHIP OR PURPORTED OWNERSHIP OF, OR RIGHTS OR PURPORTED RIGHTS ARISING FROM, ANY OF THE DOMAIN NAMES, COPYRIGHTS, TRADEMARKS OR PATENTS THAT CONSTITUTE COLLATERAL, OR ANY PRACTICE, USE, LICENSE OR SUBLICENSE THEREOF, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ANY PAST, CURRENT OR FUTURE EVENT, CIRCUMSTANCE, ACT OR OMISSION OR OTHERWISE. ALL OF SUCH LIABILITIES SHALL BE EXCLUSIVELY BORNE BY THE DEBTOR, AND THE DEBTOR SHALL INDEMNIFY THE AGENT AND EACH SECURED PARTY FOR ANY AND ALL COSTS, EXPENSES, DAMAGES AND CLAIMS, INCLUDING LEGAL FEES, INCURRED BY THE AGENT AND/OR ANY SECURED PARTY WITH RESPECT TO SUCH LIABILITIES. -4-

5. <u>**RIGHTS AND REMEDIES CUMULATIVE.</u>** The rights and remedies of the Agent and Secured Parties with respect to the Domain Names, Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents that constitute Collateral, whether established hereby, by the Security Agreement or by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. This Agreement is supplemental to the Security Agreement, and nothing contained herein shall in any way derogate from any of the rights or remedies of the Agent and/or any Secured Party contained therein. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to extend the time of attachment or perfection of or otherwise impair the security interest in any of the Collateral granted to the Agent and/or any Secured Party, under the Security Agreement.</u>

6. <u>AMENDMENT AND WAIVER</u>. This Agreement may only be amended, and any provision hereunder may only be waived, pursuant to the Security Agreement.

7. **FILINGS.** The Agent may at any time and from time to time, at Debtor's expense, file, or have Agent's representatives or agents file, a copy of this Agreement with the United States Patent & Trademark Office, the U.S. Copyright Office or any other filing authority.

8. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall constitute a complete and original instrument but all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement (notwithstanding that all of the parties are not signatories to the original or the same counterpart, or that signature pages from different counterparts are combined), and it shall not be necessary when making proof of this Agreement or any counterpart thereof to account for any other counterpart, and the signature of any party to any counterpart shall be deemed to be a signature to and may be appended to any other counterpart. For purposes of this Agreement, a document (or signature page thereto) signed and transmitted by facsimile machine or other electronic means is to be treated as an original document. The signature of any party on any such document, for purposes hereof, is to be considered as an original signature, and the document transmitted is to be considered to have the same binding effect as an original signature on an original document. At the request of any party, any facsimile or other electronic signature is to be re-executed in original form by the party which executed the facsimile or other electronic signature. No party may raise the use of a facsimile machine or other electronic means, or the fact that any signature was transmitted through the use of a facsimile machine or other electronic means, as a defense to the enforcement of this Agreement.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK - SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the foregoing Intellectual Property Security Agreement is signed and delivered on the date first set forth above.

REMOTEREALITY CORPORATION

By: ____ Name: Raghu Menon Title: President

H I
- Mar 1
ĕ
ΞI
ē
-8
21
ېنه
2
11
- 1
دە
0
0
-
U
S

Trademarks

Marks	Brief Description	Mark Type	Class	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Date	Registration Number
RemoteReality	Company name	Reg. TM	Reg. TM US-021, 023,	75901261	1/20/2000	12/16/2003	2795160
			026, 036, 038				

Patents

		Patent	Application			
Patent	Brief Description	Type	Number	Filing Date	Patent Issue Date	Patent Number
OmniDirectional	Orig Columbia	Granted		5/96	86/9	5.760.826
Imaging Apparatus	Patent					n N
OmniDirectional	Orig Columbia	Granted		12/97	00/6	6,118,474
Imaging Apparatus CIP	Patent - Cont. in				*********	×
	part					
Panoramic Imaging	RR Patent	Granted		1/99	8/03	6,611,282
Apparatus						b
Combined Wide Angle	Columbia Patent	Granted		3/98	4/01	6,215,519
Narrow Angle Imaging		•				
Systems						
Adjustable Imaging	RR Patent	Granted		3/98	5.01	6.226.035
System with Wide Angle						
Capability						
Three Mirror Compact	RR Patent	Granted		2/11	3/13	8.451.318
Optic						

DEC. 9. 2013 12:55PM

PATENT NUMBERS

i

Patents

.

					•	
		Patent	Application			
Patent	Brief Description	Type	Number	Filing Date	Patent Issue Date	Patent Number
OmniDirectional	Orig Columbia	Granted		5/96	6/98	5,760,826
Imaging Apparatus	Patent					
OmniDirectional	Orig Columbia	Granted		12/97	00/6	6,118,474
Imaging Apparatus CIP	Patent - Cont. in					
	part					
Panoramic Imaging	RR Patent	Granted		1/99	8/03	6,611,282
Apparatus						
Combined Wide Angle	Columbia Patent	Granted		3/98	4/01	6,215,519
Narrow Angle Imaging						
Systems						
Adjustable Imaging	RR Patent	Granted		3/98	5.01	6,226,035
System with Wide Angle						
Capability .						
Three Mirror Compact	RR Patent	Granted		2/11	3/13	8,451,318
Optic						

.

.

NO. 4488 P. 7

.

<u>Domain Names</u>

Domain Name	Expires	Purpose
www.remotereality.com	7/29/15	Company website

<u>Copyrights</u>

Copyright	Reg No.	Description
No Registered Copyrights		

623603

.

DEC. 9. 2013 12:53PM





TT MERITAS LAW FIRMS WORLDWIDE

Sender's Direct Dial Number: 860-509-5347 FACSIMILE COMMUNICATION

FAX#:

Sender's Direct Fax Number: (860) 548-2680

Date: December ϕ , 2013

To: USPTO

From: Chris Guilmette for Attorney Gregg Lallier Number of Pages 14 (including fax cover)

571-273-0140

Subject: RemoteReality Corporation

(Refaxing)

Message: Attached please find the Patents Recordation Cover Sheet, Intellectual Property Security Agreement and PTO-2038 Payment Form. (PATENTS) Thank you.

Contact our Copy Center at (860) 509-5323 to report transmittal difficulties. Thank you.

IMPORTANT: THE DOCUMENT ACCOMPANYING THIS TELECOPY TRANSMISSION CONTAINS INFORMATION FROM THE LAW FIRM OF UPDIKE, KELLY & SPELLACY, P.C., WHICH IS CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ON THIS TRANSMISSION SHEET. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISCLOSURE, COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR THE TAKING OF ANY ACTION IN RELIANCE ON THE CONTENTS OF THIS TELECOPIED INFORMATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED, AND THAT THE DOCUMENT SHOULD BE RETURNED TO THIS FIRM IMMEDIATELY. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS TELECOPY IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE SO THAT WE CAN ARRANGE FOR THE RETURN OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS TO US AT NO COST TO YOU.

[] THE ORIGINAL OF THE TRANSMITTED DOCUMENT WILL BE SENT BY

1 ORDINARY MAIL

1 OVERNIGHT MAIL/FEDERAL EXPRESS

[] MESSENGER

TH MERITAS LAW FIRMS WORLDWIDE

 [x] THIS WILL BE THE ONLY FORM OF DELIVERY OF THE TRANSMITTED DOCUMENT 100 Pearl Street *PO Box 231277 #Jartford, CT 06123 (t) 860.548.2600 (f) 860.548.2680 One Century Tower *265 Church Street *New Haven, CT 06510 (t) 203.786.8300 (f) 203.772.2037
300 Plaza Middlesex *203 Main Street *Middletown, CT 06457 (t) 860.346.3626 (f) 860-346-

4580 www.uk<u>s.com</u>

> PATENT REEL: 032046 FRAME: 0824

DEC. 9.2013		RESULT REPORȚ (DEC. 6.2019 3:2'	NO.4488 P.3	P. 1
			FAX HEADER 1: FAX HEADER 2:	
FRANSMITTED/STORE	D : DEC. 6.2013 3:25PM OPTION	ADDRESS	RESULT	PAGE
4478 MEMORY TX	n men dam dalah 1999 1995 men men men men men men hali dali dalah dalah pan men men men men men kada dalah dala	915712730140	OK	12/12

RGASON FOR ERROR E-1) HANG UP OR LINE PAIL E-3) NO ANSWER





Sender's Direct Dial Number: 860-509-5347 FACSIMILE COMMUNICATION

Sender's Direct Fax Number: (860) 548-2680

Date: December 6, 2013

USPTO Tot

From: Chris Guilmette for Attorney Gregg Lallier Number of Pages 12 (including fax cover)

571-273-0140

Subject: RemoteReality Corporation

Attached please find the Patents Recordation Cover Sheet, Intellectual Property Message: Security Agreement and PTO-2038 Payment Form. (PATENTS) Thank you.

FAX#:

Contact our Copy Center at (860) 509-5323 to report transmittal difficulties. Thank you.

IMPORTANT: THE DOCUMENT ACCOMPANYING THIS TELECOPY TRANSMISSION CONTAINS INFORMATION FROM THE LAW FIRM OF UPDIKE, KELLY & SPELLACY, P.C., WHICH IS CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ON THIS TRANSMISSION SHEET. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISCLOSURE, COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR THE TAKING OF ANY ACTION IN RELIANCE ON THE CONTENTS OF THIS TELECOPIED INFORMATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED, AND THAT THE DOCUMENT SHOULD BE RETURNED TO THIS FIRM IMMEDIATELY. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS TELECOPY IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE SO THAT WE CAN ARRANGE FOR THE RETURN OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS TO US AT NO COST TO YOU.

[] THE ORIGINAL OF THE TRANSMITTED DOCUMENT WILL BE SENT BY



[] ORDINARY MAIL [] OVERNIGHT MAIL/FEDERAL EXPRESS



[*] THIS WILL BE THE ONLY FORM OF DELIVERY OF THE TRANSMITTED DOCUMENT 100 Pearl Street =PO Box 231277 Hardford. CT 06123 (t) 860.548.2600 (f) 860.548.2660 One Century Tower =265 Church Street =New Haven, CT 06510 (t) 203.786.8300 (f) 203.772.2037

300 Plaza Middlesex =203 Main Street =Middletown, CT 06457 (t) 860.346.3626 (1) 860-346-4580

www.uks.com

655912

RECORDED: 12/09/2013

PATENT REEL: 032046 FRAME: 0825